

No. 17-9276

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THILO BROWN,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

**PETITIONER'S REPLY TO GOVERNMENT'S BRIEF
IN OPPOSITION TO CERTIORARI**

PARKS NOLAN SMALL
Federal Public Defender

ALICIA VACHIRA PENN
Counsel of Record
Assistant Federal Public Defender
145 King Street, Suite 325
Charleston, SC 29401
(843) 727-4148
Alicia_Penn@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PETITIONER’S REPLY BRIEF 1

 I. The Government Is Wrong That the Right Asserted
 Is Not the Right Announced in *Johnson* and Made
 Retroactive in *Welch*..... 1

 II. The Government’s Defense of the Panel Majority’s
 Decision is Unpersuasive 5

 III. The Circuit Conflict Will Not Resolve Itself Without
 This Court’s Intervention, and the Issue is of
 Extraordinary Importance 10

 IV. The PROTECT Act is Irrelevant 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ahern v. United States</i> , No. 00-cr-148 (D.N.H. Jan. 30, 2018)	12
<i>Beckles v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 886 (2017)	passim
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 342 (2013).....	6
<i>Cross v. United States</i> , 892 F.3d 288 (7th Cir. 2018).....	5, 7, 11
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005)	7
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012)	3
<i>Gipson v. United States</i> , No. 17-8637 (6th Cir. 2018).....	passim
<i>Hawkins v. United States</i> , 706 F.3d 820 (7th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	14
<i>In re Griffin</i> , 823 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>In re Hubbard</i> , 825 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	passim
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996)	9, 10
<i>Mapp v. United States</i> , No. 95-cr-01162, 2018 WL 3716887 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 2018).....	13
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	4, 15
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S.Ct. 718 (2016)	8
<i>Nunez v. United States</i> , 16-cv-4742, 2018 WL 2371714 (S.D.N.Y. May 24, 2018)	13
<i>Otero v. United States</i> , 10-cr-743, 2018 WL 2224990 (E.D.N.Y. May 15, 2018)	13

<i>Raybon v. United States</i> , 867 F.3d 625 (6th Cir. 2017)	11, 12, 13
<i>Russaw v. United States</i> , 212-cr-00432, 2018 WL 2337301 (N.D. Ala. May 23, 2018)	13
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990).....	6
<i>Sawyer v. Smith</i> , 497 U.S. 227 (1990)	6
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	5, 11, 13, 14
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993)	4, 15
<i>Stringer v. Black</i> , 503 U.S. 222 (1992).....	6
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	6,7
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 16-cv-5979, 2018 WL 3141829 (N.D. Ill. June 27, 2018).....	13
<i>United States v. Bayles</i> , 310 F.3d 1302 (10th Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>United States v. Beaver</i> , No. 04-cr-009 (D.R.I. Jan. 8, 2018)	12
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 991 F.2d 1445 (8th Cir. 1993)	9
<i>United States v. Birdinground</i> , 2018 WL 3242294 (D. Mont. July 3, 2018)	13
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	passim
<i>United States v. Bronson</i> , 2018 WL 2020765 (D. Kan. May 1, 2018)	13
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 868 F.3d 297 (4th Cir. 2017).....	2, 4, 9
<i>United States v. Chambers</i> , 2018 WL 1388745 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 20, 2018).....	13
<i>United States v. Gray</i> , No. 95-cr-00324, 2018 WL 3058868 (D. Nev. June 20, 2018).....	13

<i>United States v. Green</i> , __ F.3d __, 2018 WL 3717064 (3d Cir. Aug. 6, 2018)	11
<i>United States v. Greer</i> , 881 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 2018)	11, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Hardy</i> , No. 00-cr-10179 (D. Mass. Jan. 26, 2018)	12
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 293 F.3d 863 (5th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 2018 WL 3518448 (D. Nev. July 19, 2018)	13
<i>United States v. Khan</i> , 2018 WL 3651582 (E.D. Va. Aug. 1, 2018)	13
<i>United States v. Meza</i> , No. 11-cr-133, 2018 WL 2048899 (D. Mont. May 2, 2018)	13
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 871 F.3d 72 (1st Cir. 2017)	5, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Nguyen</i> , __ F. Appx. __, 2018 WL 3633094 (10th Cir. July 31, 2018)	11, 12
<i>United States v. Roy</i> , 282 F. Supp. 3d 421 (D. Mass. 2017)	12
<i>United States v. Santistevan</i> , __F. App'x __, 2018 WL 1779331 (10th Cir. Apr. 13, 2018)	12
<i>United States v. Sequeira</i> , No. 98-cr-00002 (D.R.I. Jan. 11, 2018)	12
<i>United States v. R.L.C.</i> , 503 U.S. 291 (1992)	4
<i>United States v. Roberts</i> , 313 F.3d 1050 (8th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>United States v. Ward</i> , No. 17-3182 (10th Cir. Aug. 6, 2018)	11
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 2018 WL 3621979 (5th Cir. July 30, 2018)	12
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016)	passim

<i>Wiseman v. United States</i> , 2018 WL 3621022 (D.N.M. July 27, 2018)	14
<i>Wright v. West</i> , 505 U.S. 277 (1992)	6
<i>Yates v. Aiken</i> , 484 U.S. 211 (1988)	6
<i>Zuniga-Munoz v. United States</i> , No. 16-cv-0732, (W.D. Tex. June 11, 2018)	13

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 16	2
18 U.S.C. § 924	1, 2, 11, 13
18 U.S.C. § 3553	passim
28 U.S.C. § 994	2,3
28 U.S.C. § 2244	7, 11
28 U.S.C. § 2254	7, 11
28 U.S.C. § 2255	passim
Armed Career Criminal Act	passim
Prosecutorial Remedies and Other Tools to end the Exploitation of Children Today Act, Pub. L. No. 108-21, § 401 (2003)	1, 14, 15

U.S. Sentencing Guidelines

U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2(1) (Oct. 1987)	2
U.S.S.G. amend. 268, Pub. L. 99-570, § 1402, 100 Stat. 3207-39 (1986)	2
U.S. Sen’g. Comm’n, <i>Downward Departures from the Federal Sentencing Guidelines</i> (2003)	10

Court Documents

Transcript of Oral Argument, *Beckles v. United States*, 137 S.Ct. 886 (2017) (No. 15-8544)9

Transcript of Sentencing Hearing, *United States v. Brown*, No. 02-00519 (D.S.C. July 2, 2003)
